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NMR CEST experiments 

 

 

Figure S1. Change in T1 and T2 relaxation times for 5 mM Eu2L with temperature at 300 

MHz (50 mM HEPES, pH 7.4). 

  



S3 

 

 

         

(a)  (b) 

         

(c)  (d) 

         

(e)  (f) 

 Figure S2. The CEST spectra of 5 mM Eu2L at different temperatures and saturation 

power B1: (a) 2.5 μT, (b) 5.0 μT, (c) 10 μT, (d) 15 μT, (e) 25 μT and (f) 30 μT. 

0.0

0.2

0.4

0.6

0.8

1.0

-80.0-40.00.040.080.0

W
at

e
r 

Si
gn

al
 In

te
n

si
ty

/ 
a.

u
.

ppm

10oC

15oC

20oC

25oC

30oC

35oC

37oC

40oC

0.0

0.2

0.4

0.6

0.8

1.0

-80.0-40.00.040.080.0

W
at

e
r 

Si
gn

al
 In

te
n

si
ty

/ 
a.

u
.

ppm

10oC

15oC

20oC

25oC

30oC

35oC

37oC

40oC

0.0

0.2

0.4

0.6

0.8

1.0

-80.0-40.00.040.080.0

W
at

e
r 

Si
gn

al
 In

te
n

si
ty

/ 
a.

u
.

ppm

10oC

15oC

20oC

25oC

30oC

35oC

37oC

40oC
0.0

0.2

0.4

0.6

0.8

1.0

-80.0-40.00.040.080.0

W
at

e
r 

Si
gn

al
 In

te
n

si
ty

/ 
a.

u
.

ppm

10oC

15oC

20oC

25oC

30oC

35oC

37oC

40oC

0.0

0.2

0.4

0.6

0.8

1.0

-80.0-40.00.040.080.0

W
at

e
r 

Si
gn

al
 In

te
n

si
ty

/ 
a.

u
.

ppm

10oC

15oC

20oC

25oC

30oC

35oC

37oC

40oC
0.0

0.2

0.4

0.6

0.8

1.0

-80.0-40.00.040.080.0

W
at

e
r 

Si
gn

al
 In

te
n

si
ty

/ 
a.

u
.

ppm

10oC

15oC

20oC

25oC

30oC

35oC

37oC

40oC



S4 

 

Luminescence experiments 

 

 

Figure S3. Emission intensity monitored at 545 nm of 0.2 mM Eu2L upon titration with Tb3+ 

at 25 °C (50 mM HEPES, pH 7.4). The binding isotherm saturates after 1 equiv. of added Tb3+, 

indicating formation of weak 1:1 complex between Eu2L and Tb3+. 
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NMR spectra 

Compound 2 
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Compound 3 
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Compound 4 
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Compound 5 

 

 

  



S9 

 

Compound 6 
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Compound 7 
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Compound 8 
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Compound H6L 

 

 


